The above results show that the optimization that can maximize income and minimize costs is

alternative 1, generating the income of agricultural product and cattle raising amounted to Rp 25,537,611 and

the cost of Rp 6,277,922. The optimization results of alternative 1 (coconut is required to be cropped) based on

Table 11, shows that in all three cropping patterns (coconut, coconut-corn, coconut rice) it is recommended to

maintain the number of crops and production of coconut (required) for the entire land area of 1.37 ha,

accompanied by corn cropping with the area of 0.97 ha.

C3. Impacts of Output and Input Prices Simulation Changes on the Optimization of Integrated Farming

System

 Of the results of MGP analysis, it is needed to do several scenarios to get the policy in agriculture/

livestock in order to increase the results of livestock-farming optimally.

There are two scenarios that have been tested for sensitivity analysis, with the results of analysis as follows:

Scenario 1 Changes in selling prices of cattle that are decreased and increased by 10 percent and 20 percent

with fixed production costs.

Table 12. The results of Scenario 1

Goals Initial Values Scenario %

10% Increase

To maximize the farmers income (T1) 16,464,330 16,464,330 0

To maximize the income of cattle (T2) 9,073,281 9,705,689 6.97

To minimize cattle raising costs (T3) 681,598 641,179 -5.93

To minimize the cost of coconut production (T4) 3,025,586 3,025,586 0

To minimize the cost of corn production (T5) 2,570,738 2,570,738 0

To minimize the cost of rice production (T6) 0 0

20% Increase

To maximize the farmers income (T1) 16,464,330 16,464,330 0

To maximize the income of cattle (T2) 9,073,281 10,338,096 13.94

To minimize cattle raising costs (T3) 681,598 600,829 -11.85

To minimize the cost of coconut production (T4) 3,025,586 3,025,586 0

To minimize the cost of corn production (T5) 2,570,738 2,570,738 0

To minimize the cost of rice production (T6) 0 0

10% Decrease

To maximize the farmers income (T1) 16,464,330 16,464,330 0

To maximize the income of cattle (T2) 9,073,281 8,505,294 -6.26

To minimize cattle raising costs (T3) 681,598 727,538 6.74

To minimize the cost of coconut production (T4) 3,025,586 3,025,586 0

To minimize the cost of corn production (T5) 2,570,738 2,570,738 0

To minimize the cost of rice production (T6) 0 0

20% Decrease

To maximize the farmers income (T1) 16,464,330 16,464,330 0

To maximize the income of cattle (T2) 9,073,281 7,937,306 -12.52

To minimize cattle raising costs (T3) 681,598 773,477 13.48

To minimize the cost of coconut production (T4) 3,025,586 3,025,586 0

To minimize the cost of corn production (T5) 2,570,738 2,570,738 0

To minimize the cost of rice production (T6) 0 0

 Table 12 shows the analysis results of Scenario 1, in which 10 percent of cattle selling price will be

able to increase 6.97 percent of income from cattle, and reduce5.93 percent of cattle raising costs. An increase

of 20 percent of cattle selling price will be able to reduce 13.94 percent of cattle income, and lower 11.85

percent of cattle raising cost.

Optimization of Integrated Farming Systems Using Goal Programming Analysis Approach (A Study Case in...

*Corresponding Author: Meiske Lusye Rundengan   25 | Page